
VENTURA REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT 
CONTRACT NO. 10-025-9

AMENDMENT NO. 9 TO CONTRACT NO. 10-025

AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES BETWEEN 
VENTURA REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT 

AND 
LOCKHART STAFFING, INC. 

 
 
 THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this 15th day of February 2018, by and between the 
VENTURA REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT, a public agency formed pursuant to California Health & 
Safety Code Section 4700 et seq., (“DISTRICT”) and LOCKHART STAFFING, INC., a California corporation 
(“CONTRACTOR”). Together, DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR shall be referred to herein as Parties. 
 

RECITALS 
 

 A.  On September 2, 2010, DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR entered into VRSD Contract No. 10-025, 
Agreement for Services (“Agreement”), wherein CONTRACTOR agreed to assist the DISTRICT with securing 
contract labor services for work related to the operation of the Toland Road municipal solid waste landfill. 
 
 B. DISTRICT AND CONTRACTOR acknowledged and agreed to amend the Agreement on the following 
dates: April 19, 2012 (Amendment No. 10-025-1), October 18, 2012 (Amendment No. 10-025-2), June 20, 2013 
(Amendment No. 10-025-3), June 19, 2014 (Amendment No. 10-025-4) June 18, 2015 (Amendment No. 10-025-
5), July 7, 2016 (Amendment No. 10-025-6), June 29, 2017 (Amendment No. 10-025-7), and September 21, 2017 
(Amendment No. 19-025-8). 
 
 C. Pursuant to Section 302(6) of VRSD Resolution No. 89-13, the DISTRICT has determined that 
compelling emergency operation conditions related to the recent December 2017 Thomas Fire warrant utilizing a 
negotiated procurement process for securing a total compensation increase to enable DISTRICT to respond to 
Thomas Fire-related disaster conditions and recovery efforts requiring greater-than-anticipated use of temporary 
labor services, and that this can be accomplished by amending Contract 10-025 accordingly for DISTRICT Board 
of Director review and approval. 
 

AMENDMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, based upon valuable consideration below and the recitals above, it is mutually agreed 
by and between the Parties, in accordance with Article 14: TERMS of the Agreement governing the amendment of 
the Agreement, as follows:  
 
 1. The parties acknowledge and agree that total fees to be paid by DISTRICT to CONTRACTOR for 
CONTRACTOR’s services described herein shall be increased by $100,000 from $2,128,258.42 to $2,228,258.42 
and shall not exceed a total compensation amount of $2,228,258.42 without written amendment hereto. 
 
 2. Integrated Contract. A copy of the original Agreement (VRSD Contract No. 10-025, as amended) is 
attached to this Amendment as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference, which Agreement shall, except 
as expressly modified herein, remain unchanged and shall be in full force and effect. 
 
 
 

Item #9



Item #9



Item #9



Item #9



Item #9



Item #9



Item #9



Item #9



Item #9



Item #9



Item #9



Item #9



Item #9



Item #9



Item #9



Item #9



Item #9



Item #9



Item #9



Item #9



Item #9



Item #9



Item #9



Item #9



Item #9



Item #9



Item #9



Item #9



Item #9



Item #9



Item #9



Item #9


	VENTURA REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT
	CONTRACT NO. 10-025-9
	AMENDMENT NO. 9 TO CONTRACT NO. 10-025



